Keizer Rural Fire Protection District
Keizer, Oregon

Agenda
Regular Board Meeting
June 20, 2023

You may attend in person or join from your computer, tablet or smartphone.
https://www.gotomeet.me/KeizerFD
You can also dial in using your phone.
United States (Toll Free): 1 866 899 4679
United States: +1 (571) 317-3117

Access Code: 590-273-869
New to GoToMeeting? Get the app now and be ready when your first meeting starts:
https://global.gotomeeting.com/install/590273869

7:00 p.m. Call to Order

Pledge of Allegiance:

Roll Call:

Approve Minutes:

Board Meeting Minutes May 16, 2023

Correspondence:

Guest Input: Statements by members of the public should be brief and concise. A time limit of
five (5) minutes will be allotted to an individual or a member of the group.
Organizational Input:

1. TAFF Local 3881
2. Keizer Volunteer Fire Fighter’s Association

Old Business: None.
Reports:

1. Financial Reports — Information/Action
e Receipts of the District’s monthly financial reports, which include ambulance
billing reports, and act upon the financial reports.



2. Board Member Reports — Information
e This time is allowed for Board Members to report on any contacts or District
Business they have conducted.

3. Chief/Staff Reports - Information
e Reports from staff covering activities for the month.

New Business:

1. Ambulance Rate Increase Information/Action
e The Board will discuss the adoption of Resolution 2023-04 Revising Fees and
Charges for Emergency and Non-Emergency Medical Services and Response
Services.

2. Approval of Election Results for Marion County Information/Action
e The Board will review and approve the May 2023 election results.

3. Levy Update and Poling Results Information
¢ Chief Ryan Russell and Chuck Adams will give a levy update and review the
poling results.

4. Worker’s Compensation Renewal Information/Action
e Nathan Bauer, our insurance agent of record, will review information on the
upcoming worker’s compensation insurance renewal.

Other Business:
This time is provided to allow the Board Members or staff an opportunity to bring new or old

matters before the Board, which are not listed on the agenda.

Good of the Order:

Pay Bills:

Adjourn:

Meeting Schedule:
Board Meeting July 18, 2023 @ 7:00 pm
Board Meeting August 15, 2023 @ 7:00 pm

Upon request, auxiliary aids and/or special services will be provided. To request services, please
contact us at 503-390-9111 or through Oregon Relay 1-800-735-2900 at least two working days
(48 hours) in advance.




2022 — 2023 Board of Director Committee Assignments:

Personnel Issues — Joe Van Meter & Greg Ego
Land & Building (Facilities) — Greg Ego & Colleen Busch
Intergovernmental Issues — Joe Van Meter & Betty Hart
Financial — Chet Patterson & Betty Hart
Equipment Replacement — Greg Ego & Colleen Busch
Response Times/EMS — Colleen Busch & Chet Patterson
Technology / Communications — Betty Hart & Chet Patterson

*xx*xBoard of Directors 4 Year Terms****

Position # / Name Term Ends
1. Colleen Busch 06/30/2025
2. Joe Van Meter 06/30/2025
3. Chet Patterson 06/30/2023
4. Greg Ego 06/30/2023
5. Betty Hart 06/30/2023

***%Budget Committee Members 3 Year Terms™****

Name Term Ends
Laureal Williams 12/31/2025
Don McBride 12/31/2025
Patti Tischer 12/31/2024
Jennifer Palanuk 12/31/2024
Donna Bradley 12/31/2025

****(Cjvil Service Commissioners 4 Year Terms****

Name Term Ends
Marvin Nisley 05/17/2026
Bob Shackelford 07/21/2024
Donna Bradley 07/21/2024
Nancy Varner 05/21/2024

Darrell Fuller 05/17/2026



KEIZER RURAL FIRE PROTECTION DISTRICT
661 CHEMAWA ROAD NE
KEIZER, OREGON

REGULAR BOARD MEETING
May 16, 2023

Call to Order — President Joe Van Meter called the meeting to order at 7:00 p.m.

Roll Call -Those present at the Board meeting included: President Joe Van Meter, Directors: Betty Hart, Chet
Patterson, Greg Ego, and Colleen Busch, Chief Ryan Russell, Finance Officer Lyn Komp, EMS Billing & Records
Manager Jacquelynn Sunderland, Div. Chief Hector Blanco, Lieutenant Andrew Alderson, Firefighter/EMT Tim
Coburn, Budget Committee members: Patti Tischer and Laureal Williams, Citizens: Mayor Cathy Clark, Kevin
Clark and Bob Busch

Minutes — Greg Ego made a motion to approve the minutes as amended for April 18, 2023. Chet seconded the
motion. The motion carried unanimously. There was one correction to the minutes. In the audit report, the word
complains needs to be compliance.

Supplemental Budget Hearing- President Joe Van Meter opened the public hearing for the FY 2022/2023
supplemental budget at 7:01 pm and asked for comments. There were no comments.

President Joe Van Meter closed the public hearing at 7:02 pm.
President Joe Van Meter re-opened the regular Board Meeting at 7:03 pm.
Correspondence — None

Guest Input — Patti Tischer thanked the district for bringing back the Mother’s Day Breakfast and for singing her
son happy birthday.

Organizational Input
IAFF Local 3881 — None

KVFA- None
Old Business

Reports
Financial Report — Betty Hart provided a brief overview of the financial report. We are 83% of the way through

the fiscal year. Personnel Services is at 82%. Materials & Services is at 73%. We have received over 100% of the
anticipated tax revenue. Overtime was a little high. There were payment made for radio maintenance and training.
Chet Patterson made a motion to accept the financial report as presented. Greg Ego seconded the motion. The
motion carried unanimously.

Board Member Reports —
e Betty Hart reported on meetings and events that she attended.

¢ Colleen Busch reported on meetings and events that she attended.
Chief/Staff Reports —
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e Chief Ryan Russell- The 2020 Ford Explorer was sold. The new CAD system went into effect. Chief
Russell stated he will be at a conference next week. He reported how the Mother’s Day Breakfast went.
There was a three alarm fire on McLeod.

e Division Chief Brian Butler- There was a discussion on turnout times in the middle of the night. Div. Chief
Butler stated that seasonal help should help with response time.

e Division Chief Hector Blanco- There was a discussion on what a water rescue task performance cow tail
tether is.

New Business

Supplemental Budget Resolution 2023-02 — Chief Ryan Russell presented an overview of the resolution created
to bring monies into the General Fund for Conflagration, Grant Funds and GEMT (Ground Emergency Medical
Transport) Revenue. Greg Ego moved that Resolution No. 2023-02 A Resolution Provided For A Supplemental
Budget For The Fiscal Year 2022-2023, Budget Appropriation Changes Of The Keizer Fire District To Appropriate
Funds From Conflagration, Grant Funds And The GEMT Program To The General Fund. Betty Hart seconded the
motion. The motion carried unanimously.

Safety Deposit Box Access- Chief Ryan Russell stated that it is customary to have the Fire Chief on the safe
deposit box at Umpqua Bank. We also have two previous employees that need to be removed from the safe deposit
box. Betty Hart made a motion to remove Jeff Cowan and Randy Jackson and add Chief Ryan Russell to the safe
deposit box. Chet Patterson seconded the motion. The motion carried unanimously.

Other Business — None

Good of the Order — Betty Hart congratulated the District on the Mother’s Day Breakfast. Greg Ego stated that
this was his last meeting. He is leaving with a good feeling and proud to be a Director.

Pay Bills — Greg Ego made a motion to pay the bills. Chet Patterson seconded the motion. The motion carried
unanimously.

Adjourn — President Joe Van Meter declared the meeting adjourned at 7:27pm.

Respectfully submitted,

Greg Ego
Secretary
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3:49 PM Keizer Fire District

epe
06/15/23 Cash Position Statement
Accrual Basis As of May 31, 2023
Type Date Num Name Memo Debit Credit Balance
1011 - US Bank - Ambulance Billing 95,842.95
Check 05/01/2023 843 Keizer Fire District Ambulance Revenue 95,000.00 842.95
Check 05/16/2023 844 Keizer Fire District Ambulance Revenue 90,000.00 (89,157.05)
Check 05/31/2023 845 Keizer Fire District Ambulance Revenue 122,000.00 (211,157.05})
General Jour... 05/31/2023 1500 Ambulance Billing 227,744.92 16,587.87
Total 1011 - US Bank - Ambulance Billing 227,744.92 307,000.00 16,587.87
1012 - Columbia Bank - Checking 77,592.52
Bill Pmt -Check 05/01/2023 29791 76 Fleet/Wex Bank Gasoline 293.07 77,299.45
Bill Pmt -Check 05/01/2023 29792 Alderson, Andrew - Ven... OSFM IMT Conf{- Per Diem 100.00 77,199.45
Bill Pmt -Check 05/01/2023 29793 BioTek Medical, Inc. Oxygen Cylinders 565.00 76,634.45
Bill Pmt -Check 05/01/2023 29794 Comcast Cable 68.11 76,566.34
Bill Pmt -Check 05/01/2023 29795 Cook, Steve Paramedic Reimbursement 150.00 76,416.34
Bill Pmt -Check 05/01/2023 29796 Ensemble Solutions Gro... NetCloud Renewal 2,534.52 73,881.82
Bill Pmt -Check 05/01/2023 29797  Keizer Times Budget Committee Notice 45.00 73,836.82
Bill Pmt -Check 05/01/2023 29798 Keizer, City of Diesel 11,077.86 62,758.96
Bill Pmt -Check 05/01/2023 29799  Life-Assist, Inc PO #042423-2000 1,952.76 60,806.20
Bill Pmt -Check 05/01/2023 29800 LN Curtis & Sons, Inc PO #2023-073 436.91 60,369.29
Bill Pmt -Check  05/01/2023 29801 Loren's Sanitation Garbage/Recycling 261.68 60,107.61
Bill Pmt -Check 05/01/2023 29802 MCFD #1 EVT Licensing- Reimbursement 1,182.50 58,925.11
Bill Pmt -Check 05/01/2023 29803 Napa Auto Parts PO #2023-075 134.97 58,790.14
Bill Pmt -Check 05/01/2023 29804  Newegg Business PO #041923-1100 799.00 57,991.14
Bill Pmt -Check 05/01/2023 29805 Overhead Door - Corp. PO #2023-064 432.00 57,559.14
Bilt Pmt -Check 05/01/2023 29806 Petro Card System Inc. Gasoline 68.64 57,490.50
Bill Pmt -Check 05/01/2023 29807 PGE Electric 2,570.12 54,920.38
Bill Pmt -Check 05/01/2023 29808 SDAO Management Recruitment- Chief 1,880.00 53,040.38
Bill Pmt -Check 05/01/2023 29809 SDIS Health Insurance 65,424.29 (12,383.91)
Bill Pmt -Check 05/01/2023 29810 Standard Insurance Co... Life & Disability Insurance 4,038.29 {17,322.20)
Bill Pmt -Check 05/01/2023 29811 Staples Credit Plan Office Supplies 689.64 (18,011.84)
Bill Pmt -Check 05/01/2023 20812 Verizon Cell Phones & Modems 1,009.65 (19,021.49)
Deposit 05/02/2023 Deposit 95,125.00 76,103.51
Bill Pmt -Check 05/04/2023 29813 Farrand, Nathan Training- Per Diem 26.00 76,077.51
Bill Pmt -Check 05/04/2023 29814  Juarez, Miguel Per Diem- Training 59.00 76,018.51
Bill Pmt -Check 05/04/2023 20815 McCormick, Brittany Per Diem- Training 59.00 75,959.51
Bill Pmt -Check 05/04/2023 20816 Perkins, Jason - Career 686 59.00 75,900.51
Bill Pmt -Check 05/04/2023 29817 Wendtlock, Amber Training- Per Diem 118.00 75,782.51
General Jour...  05/09/2023 1484 Visa- Blanco 490.00 75,292.51
General Jour...  05/09/2023 1484 Visa- Brozovich 571.82 74,720.69
General Jour... 05/09/2023 1484 Visa- Butler 1,545.90 73,174.79
General Jour...  05/09/2023 1484 Visa- Russell 1,431.43 71,743.36
General Jour...  05/09/2023 1484 Visa- Storms 711.94 71,031.42
General Jour...  05/09/2023 1484 Visa- Wilson 587.16 70,444.26
General Jour... 05/11/2023 1487 LGIP transfer to Checking 100,000.00 170,444.26
Bill Pmt -Check 05/12/2023 29818  Parent Bark Blowers PO #2023-085 900.00 169,544.26
General Jour...  05/12/2023 1488 PERS 101,297.83 68,246.43
Bill Pmt -Check 05/16/2023 29819 911 Supply, Inc 2,148.14 66,098.29
Bill Pmt -Check 05/16/2023 29820 AccurAccounts, Inc. Payroll & Quarterlies 2,201.37 63,896.92
Bill Pmt -Check 05/16/2023 29821  All Star Health 050123-1000 1,020.00 62,876.92
Bill Pmt -Check 05/16/2023 29822  BoundTree 108812 857.11 62,019.81
Bill Pmt -Check 05/16/2023 29823 Braun Northwest, Inc. PO #2023-067 592.62 61,427.19
Bill Pmt -Check 05/16/2023 29824  C.W. Nielsen Mfg. Corpo... PO #032523-0800 121.40 61,305.79
Bill Pmt -Check 05/16/2023 29825 Cascade Fire Equipment PO #2023-082 136.57 61,169.22
Bill Pmt -Check 05/16/2023 29826 Central Refrigeration Ice Machine Lease 150.00 61,019.22
Bill Pmt -Check 05/16/2023 29827  Comcast Telephones 497.54 60,521.68
Bill Pmt -Check 05/16/2023 29828 Complete Wireless PO #041123-1115 2,503.50 58,018.18
Bill Pmt -Check  05/16/2023 29829 DMV Background Checks 6.00 58,012.18
Bill Pmt -Check 05/16/2023 29830 Home Depot Chainsaws 781.96 57,230.22
Bill Pmt -Check 05/16/2023 20831 Hughes Fire Equipment,... 387.28 56,842.94
Bill Pmt -Check 05/16/2023 29832 Juarez, Miguel Fuel Reimbursement 40.00 56,802.94
Bill Pmt -Check 05/16/2023 29833 Keizer Chamber of Com...  Advertising 350.00 56,452.94
Bill Pmt -Check 05/16/2023 29834 Keizer Qutdoor Power, I... PO #2023-081 238.80 56,214.14
Bill Pmt -Check 05/16/2023 29835 Keizer Times Supplemental Budget 85.00 56,129.14
Bill Pmt -Check  05/16/2023 29836  Keizer, City of Water/Sewer 762.05 55,367.09
Bill Pmt -Check 05/16/2023 29837 Killers Pest Control Pest Control 90.00 55,277.09
Bill Pmt -Check 05/16/2023 29838  Les Schwab PO #2023-083 3,474.94 51,802.15
Bill Pmt -Check 05/16/2023 29839 Life-Assist, Inc 2,396.72 49,405.43
Bill Pmt -Check 05/16/2023 29840 LN Curtis & Sons, Inc 1,777.52 47,627.91
Bill Pmt -Check 05/16/2023 29841 Local Government Law ...  Legal Services 1,352.00 46,275.91
Bill Pmt -Check 05/16/2023 29842 Lowe's Building Maintenance Supplies 286.62 45,989.29
Bill Pmt -Check 05/16/2023 29843 Motorola Solutions, Inc. 1012002359-0001 1,116.36 44,872.93
Bill Pmt -Check 05/16/2023 29844 New Media Northwest, I...  Consulting Fee 3,000.00 41,872.93
Bill Pmt -Check 05/16/2023 29845  NW Natural Natural Gas 1,147.51 40,725.42
Bill Pmt -Check 05/16/2023 29846 NWSC, Inc. PO #042423-0800 74.10 40,651.32
Bill Pmt -Check 05/16/2023 29847 Oregon State Police PO #050123-1000 46.00 40,605.32
Bill Pmt -Check 05/16/2023 29848 Overhead Door - Corp. PO #2023-080 1,686.00 38,919.32
Bill Pmt -Check 05/16/2023 29849 Perkins, Jason - Career 686 50.03 38,869.29
Bill Pmt -Check 05/16/2023 29850 Premier Truck Service PO #2023-086 43.58 38,825.71
Bill Pmt -Check 05/16/2023 20851 Safeway Swearing In Ceremony 51.24 38,774.47
Bill Pmt -Check 05/16/2023 29852 Salem, City of VOID: Radio Services 38,774.47
Bill Pmt -Check 05/16/2023 29853 Schurter Trucking LLC 3,305.73 35,468.74
Bill Pmt -Check 05/16/2023 29854 SeaWestern, Inc 15,907.19 19,561.55
Bill Pmt -Check 05/16/2023 29855 Storms, Anne-Marie (Ve... OFMA Conference- Per Diem 108.00 19,453.55
Bill Pmt -Check 05/16/2023 29856 System Design West, LLC. EMS Billing Fees- April 7,572.87 11,880.68
Bill Pmt -Check 05/16/2023 29857  Toshiba Financial Services Copier Lease 430.00 11,450.68
Bill Pmt -Check 05/16/2023 29858 Turner Fire Dist. PO #042123-7030 673.60 10,777.08
Bill Pmt -Check 05/16/2023 29859  Walter E. Nelson Co. 1,114.80 9,662.28
Bill Pmt -Check 05/16/2023 29860  Keizer Outdoor Power, I... PO #2023-079 359.06 9,303.22
Bill Pmt -Check 05/16/2023 29861 Salem, City of Radio Services 10,150.50 (847.28)
Payment 05/17/2023 2069 Kellogg RFPD 36,000.00 35,152.72
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Keizer Fire District

3:49 PM
06/15/23 Cash Position Statement
Accrual Basis As of May 31, 2023
Type Date Num Name Memo Debit Credit Balance
Deposit 05/17/2023 Deposit 132,348.32 167,501.04
General Jour...  05/23/2023 1489 LGIP transfer to checking 300,000.00 467,501.04
General Jour... 05/26/2023 1490 Visa- Russell 2,211.47 465,289.57
Bill Pmt -Check 05/31/2023 29862 911 Supply, Inc 863.17 464,426.40
Bill Pmt -Check 05/31/2023 29863 BioTek Medical, Inc. Oxygen Cylinders 540.50 463,885.90
Bill Pmt -Check 05/31/2023 29864 BoundTree 108812 2,485.43 461,400.47
Bill Pmt -Check 05/31/2023 29865 C.W. Nielsen Mfg. Corpo... PO #032623-0455 176.40 461,224.07
Bill Pmt -Check 05/31/2023 29866  Chemeketa Community ... PO #0222223-1000 812.00 460,412.07
Bill Pmt -Check 05/31/2023 29867 CIS Benefits Dental Insurance- June 5,545.50 454,866.57
Bill Pmt -Check 05/31/2023 29868 Cruise Master Prisms, Inc. 3,396.90 451,469.67
Bill Pmt -Check  05/31/2023 29869  Day Wireless Systems, I... PO #2023-088 416.56 451,053.11
Bill Pmt -Check 05/31/2023 29870 Hughes Fire Equipment,... 404.18 450,648.93
Bill Pmt -Check 05/31/2023 29871 Keizer Times Mother's Day Breakfast Ad 275.00 450,373.93
Bill Pmt -Check 05/31/2023 20872 Life-Assist, Inc PO #051823-2215 677.87 449,696.06
Bill Pmt -Check 05/31/2023 29873 LN Curtis & Sons, Inc 5,248,99 444,447.07
Bill Pmt -Check 05/31/2023 20874 Medline Industries, Inc PO #050523-1800 1,640.00 442,807.07
Bill Pmt -Check 05/31/2023 29875 Napa Auto Parts PO #2023-100 27.96 442,779.11
Bill Pmt -Check 05/31/2023 29876 New Media Northwest, ...  Levy Consulting Services 3,000.00 439,779.11
Bill Pmt -Check 05/31/2023 29877 NWSC, Inc. PO #032723-1259 467.35 439,311.76
Bill Pmt -Check 05/31/2023 29878 OHA GEMT- Non Federal Share 22,191.16 417,120.60
Bill Pmt -Check 05/31/2023 29879 Oregon Corrections Ente... PO #2023-057 2,627.00 414,493.60
Bill Pmt -Check 05/31/2023 29880 Petro Card System Inc. Gasoline 88.19 414,405.41
Bill Pmt -Check 05/31/2023 20881 PGE Electric 2,713.63 411,691.78
Bill Pmt -Check 05/31/2023 29882 Professional Benefit Ser...  Cafeteria Plan Fee 65.00 411,626.78
Bill Pmt -Check 05/31/2023 29883 Rutter, Josh Per Diem- Fire Inspector 223.00 411,403.78
Bill Pmt -Check 05/31/2023 20884 Salem, City of Dispatch Fees 60,824.42 350,579.36
Bill Pmt -Check 05/31/2023 29885 Schurter Trucking LLC 2,161.96 348,417.40
Bill Pmt -Check 05/31/2023 29886 SeaWestern, Inc PO #021323-2174 2,222.85 346,194.55
Bill Pmt -Check 05/31/2023 29887 Standard Insurance Co... Life & Disability Insurance 2,586.94 343,607.61
Bill Pmt -Check  05/31/2023 29888  Staples Credit Plan Office Supplies 399.75 343,207.86
Bill Pmt -Check 05/31/2023 29889 Stryker Sales Corporation PO #051723-1700 333.20 342,874.66
Bill Pmt -Check 05/31/2023 29890 Sunderland, Jacquelynn Per Diem- EMS Conference 302.00 342,572.66
Bill Pmt -Check 05/31/2023 29891 Underwriters Laboratori... PO #2023-077 3,540.00 339,032.66
Bill Pmt -Check 05/31/2023 29892 Verizon Cell Phones & Modems 980.60 338,052.06
Bill Pmt -Check 05/31/2023 29893 West Coast Hose Repair PO #2023-095 70.00 337,982.06
Bill Pmt -Check 05/31/2023 29894 OHA GEMT- Admin Fees 4,438.23 333,543.83
General Jour... 05/31/2023 1496 Payroll 240,574.64 92,969.19
General Jour... 05/31/2023 1496 IRS 100,067.80 (7,098.61)
General Jour... 05/31/2023 1496 Oregon Dept of Rev 25,351.00 (32,449.61)
General Jour... 05/31/2023 1496 HRA Veba- #6985 10,250.00 (42,699.61)
General Jour... 05/31/2023 1496 IAFF Local 3881- #6986 3,969.00 (46,668.61)
General Jour... 05/31/2023 1496 KFD Cafeteria- #6987 817.50 (47,486.11)
General Jour... 05/31/2023 1496 PenServ #6988 1,177.27 {48,663.38)
General Jour... 05/31/2023 1496 Valic- #6989 26,216.09 (74,879.47)
Total 1012 - Columbia Bank - Checking 663,473.32 815,945.31 (74,879.47)
1015 - Bond Sales - Money Market 831,330.43
General Jour... 05/31/2023 1493 Interest Rec'd 2,736.56 834,066.99
Total 1015 - Bond Sales - Money Market 2,736.56 834,066.99
1020 * Petty Cash 200.00
Total 1020  Petty Cash 200.00
1120 - State Investment Pool 4,391,077.15
General Jour... 05/04/2023 1485 LGIP 12,974.73 4,404,051.88
General Jour... 05/04/2023 1485 LGIP 862.77 4,404,914.65
General Jour... 05/11/2023 1487 LGIP transfer to Checking 100,000.00 4,304,914.65
General Jour... 05/23/2023 1489 LGIP transfer to checking 300,000.00 4,004,914.65
General Jour... 05/31/2023 1492 Interest Received 12,513.07 4,017,427.72
General Jour... 05/31/2023 1492 Interest Received 1,093.38 4,018,521.10
General Jour...  05/31/2023 1492 Interest Received 357.48 4,018,878.58
Total 1120 - State Investment Pool 27,801.43 400,000.00 4,018,878.58
TOTAL 921,756.23 1,522,945.31 4,794,853.97

Page 2



2:47 PM
06/15/23
Accrual Basis

Income
4000 - Revenue

4010 - Taxes, Currrent Year

4020 - Taxes, Prior Year

4030 - Taxes, 911 Excise

4100 - EMS Revenue

4111 - GEMT Revenue

Total 4100 - EMS Revenue

4120 - Capitol Fire Med

4140 - Interest & Dividends

4150 - Miscellaneous

4156 - Conflagration Reimbursement
Total 4000 - Revenue
9050 - Transfer In From General Fund

Total Income

Expense

